

# Government Gazette

## EXTRAORDINARY

OF

# WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

[Published by Authority.]

No. 68.]

PERTH: MONDAY, OCTOBER 29.

[1906.

THE ELECTORAL ACT.

Revision Courts.

### PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA,
TO WIT.
E. A. STONE,
Governor's Deputy.

[L.s.]

On behalf of His Excellency Admiral Sir Frederick George Denham Bedford, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Honourable Order of the Bath, Governor in and over the State of Western Australia and its Dependencies, etc., etc., etc.

HEREAS by the Electoral Act it is provided that Revision Courts shall be held at such times and places as shall be fixed by Proclamation, and the Rolls in respect of which any Revision Court shall have jurisdiction shall also be fixed by Proclamation: Now THEREFORE I, the said Governor, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, and in the exercise of the powers conferred by the Electoral Act, do hereby direct that a Revision Court shall be held at 10 a.m. on Wednesday, the 31st October now next ensuing, at the Municipal Chambers, Subiaco, with jurisdiction in respect of the Roll for the Subiaco Electoral District.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the said State, at Perth, this 17th day of October, 1906.

By His Excellency's Command,

NORBERT KEENAN, Attorney General.

GOD SAVE THE KING!!!

#### The Stock Diseases Act, 1895.

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Executive Council Chamber, Perth, this 29th day of October, 1906.

Present:

His Excellency the Lieutenant Governor.

The Honourables-

The Premier,

The Colonial Secretary.

W HEREAS by Section 2 of "The Stock Diseases Act, 1895," the Governor may, by Order in Council, exempt from the operation of any particular provision of the said Act such stock as he may think fit: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of Western Australia, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby exempt seven bulls belonging to Messrs. Connor, Doherty, & Durack, Limited, and shipped from England, from Quarantine, under Regulation 2 of the Regulations issued in pursuance of the powers conferred by Section 6 of the said Act.

BERNARD PARKER,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council